

Case No. 21-3794

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

**RACHAEL DANKER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

v.

**THE CITY OF COUNCIL BLUFFS, IOWA,
Defendant-Appellee.**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
Southern District of Iowa
Western Division**

**Honorable John A. Jarvey
(1:20-CV-00016-JAJ)**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Sara E. Bauer - AT#00005425
Assistant City Attorney
209 Pearl Street, Suite 304
Council Bluffs, Iowa 51503
Tel. (712) 890-5317
Fax. (712) 322-9255
Email: sbauer@councilbluffs-ia.gov
COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

 I. THE ORDINANCE 7

 II. THE PROCEDURAL HISTORY 9

 III. THE FACTS 11

 A. The City’s Rational Basis Facts..... 11

 B. No Genuine Issue of Material Facts Presented. 14

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 20

ARGUMENT 22

 I. COUNCIL BLUFFS’ ORDINANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE
 SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS OR EQUAL PROTECTION
 RIGHTS 22

 A. Rational Basis Scrutiny 23

 B. The City’s Legitimate Government Interest in Reducing
 Dog Bites and Attacks is Rationally Related to the City’s
 Ordinance in Order to Protect the Health and Safety of
 Its Community. 27

 C. Visual Breed Identification of Mixed Breed Dogs is
 Immaterial Argument to the Rational Basis Scrutiny .. 31

 D. Breed as a Predictor of Dangerousness Argument Does
 Not Alter Rational Basis or Create Irrationality. 33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Canine Found. v. City of Aurora</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Colo. 2009).....	22
<i>Am. Dog Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Dade Cty., Fla.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 1533 (S.D. Fla.1989).....	22
<i>Am. Dog Owners Ass'n Inc. v. City of Linn</i> , 404 Mass. 73, 533 N.E.2d 642 (1989).....	23
<i>Am. Dog Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Des Moines</i> , 469 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1991)	23
<i>Am. Dog Owners Ass'n v. City of Yakima</i> , 113 Wash. 2d 213, 777 P.2d 1046 (1989).....	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	21
<i>Bess v. Bracken Cty. Fiscal Ct.</i> , 210 S.W.3d 177 (Ky. Ct. App. 2006)....	22
<i>Birchansky v. Clabaugh</i> , 955 F.3d 751 (8th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Buchda v. Vill. of Fall River</i> , No. 15-CV-120-WMC, 2016 WL 2997512 (W.D. Wis. May 23, 2016).....	22
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	23
<i>Colorado Dog Fanciers, Inc. v. City & Cty. of Denver, By & Through Its City Couns.</i> , 820 P.2d 644 (Colo.1991).....	22
<i>Dias v. City and Cty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	23

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc., 508 U. S. 307 (1993).....passim

Gallagher v. City of Clayton, 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012).....7, 29, 32

Garcia v. Vill. of Tijeras, 767 P.2d 355 (N.M. Ct. App.1988).....23

Greenwood v. City of N. Salt Lake, 817 P.2d 816 (Utah 1991).....22

Hearn v. City of Overland Park, 244 Kan. 638, P.2d 758 (1989).....22, 23

Heller v. Doe by Doe, 509 U.S. 312 (1993)29

Holt v. City of Maumelle, 307 Ark. 115, 817 S.W.2d 208 (1991).....22

Holt v. Howard, 806 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2015).....24

Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass'n, 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013).....28

Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co., 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....31

Lunon v. Botsford, 946 F.3d 425 (8th Cir. 2019).....19, 27

Martinez v. Mullen, 11 F.Supp.3d 149 (Conn. 2014).....28

Mathes v. Furniture Brands Int'l, Inc., 266 F.3d 884, 885-86 (8th Cir. 2001).....21, 33

Pals v. Wkly, 12 F.4th 878, 881 (8th Cir 2021).....21

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....31

Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen, 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015).....28

Sentell v. New Orleans & Carrollton R.R.Co., 166 U.S. 698 (1897).....27

Singer v. City of Cincinnati, 57 Ohio App. 3d 1, 566 N.E.2d 190 (1990)24

<i>Starkey v. Chester Twp.</i> , 628 F. Supp. 196 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	22
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 566 N.E.2d 1224 (Ohio 1991).....	23
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 534 So. 2d 760 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	23
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 541 N.E.2d 1092 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989).....	23
<i>Toledo v. Tellings</i> , 871 N.E.2d 1152 (Ohio 2007).....	22
<i>Vanater v. Vill. of S. Point</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1236 (S.D. Ohio 1989).....	22
<i>Woods v. Daimler Chrysler Corp.</i> , 409 F.3d 984, 990 (8th Cir. 2005)....	21

Statutes

42 U.S.C §1983.....	9
City of Council Bluffs Municipal Code§ 4.20.112.....	7, 8
City of Council Bluffs Municipal Code § 4.20.112(a).....	8
City of Council Bluffs Municipal Code § 4.20.112(a)(2).....	8
City of Council Bluffs Municipal Code § 4.20.112 (e).....	8
City of Council Bluffs Municipal Code § 4.20.112(f).....	8, 20, 26
City of Council Bluffs Municipal Code § 8.02.020.....	8

Rules

Fed. R.Civ.P.56.....	20
